

No. 05-35996

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JESSE CARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CITY OF EVERETT, et al.

Defendants-Appellees

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON**

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,
in support of *Defendants-Appellees*
Urging affirmance

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae
Douglas P. Henchen
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED WITH INSTRUCTIONS TO DISMISS THE APPEAL FOR WANT OF JURISDICTION BECAUSE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE CLAIMS ARE NOT PROPERLY BROUGHT UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1

II. THE MONUMENT SHOULD BE EVALUATED AND UPHELD UNDER *MARSH V. CHAMBERS* BECAUSE IT FALLS WITHIN TWO PRACTICES THAT ARE “DEEPLY-ROOTED IN OUR HISTORY AND TRADITION.”13

A. The Monument Should be Upheld Because it is Part of a Long-standing Tradition of Inscribing Religious References on Public Property.22

B. The Monument Should be Upheld Because it is Part of a Long-standing Tradition of Governmental Acknowledgement of the Role of Religion in Society and of God.24

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	14, 19, 29
<i>ACLU v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001).....	20-22, 28
<i>ACLU v. Wilkinson</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D. Ky. 1988)	17
<i>Allen v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1532 1538 (M.D. Fla. 1989).....	18
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Corp. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	6
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (C.D. Cal. 1998).....	17
<i>benMiriam v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 84 (M.D.N.C. 1986).....	18
<i>Books v. Elkhart County</i> , No. 3:03-CV-233 RM, mem. order (N.D. Ind. Mar. 19, 2004)	15, 22
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	2-3, 10
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 386 F. Supp 2d 1171 (W.D. Wash. 2005).....	16
<i>Conrad v. Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309, 1314 (Colo. 1986).....	17
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573.....	2
<i>Dornan v. Sanchez</i> , 978 F. Supp. 1315 (C.D. Cal. 1997)	17
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	15, 20, 22

<i>Graham v. Cent. Cmty. Sch. Dist</i> , 608 F. Supp. 531, (S.D. Iowa 1985).....	16
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	17
<i>James v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	18-19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	13-15
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668, (1984)	13, 25
<i>Lynch v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	1
<i>MacKay v. Pfeil</i> , 827 F.2d 540 (9th Cir. 1987).	4
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1, 24 (1980)	5, 10, 12
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	2-3, 13-22, 24-25, 28-29
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2722 (2005).....	3, 15-16
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658, 665 (1978)	8
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Watt</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1145 (D.D.C. 1983)	17
<i>Opera Plaza Residential Parcel Homeowners Ass’n v. Hoang</i> , 376 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898, (1997).....	17
<i>Sante Fe Ind. School District v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	2

<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 21</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873).....	11
<i>State v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013, 1029, 1043 (Colo. 1996)	17
<i>Tanford v. Brand</i> , 104 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2854 (2005)	3, 13-16
<i>Van Zandt v. Thompson</i> , 839 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38, (1985).....	13
<i>Will v. Michigan Department of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	3

OTHER SOURCES

28 U.S.C. §1343(3)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1-12
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	4-8
Abraham Lincoln, A Presidential Proclamation in <i>VII Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 3238 (J. Richardson, ed. 1897).....	27
Catherine Millard, <i>God’s Signature Over the Nation’s Capital</i> (1988).....	23
Chester Antieau, <i>The Intended Significance of the Fourteenth Amendment</i>	11-12
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 42 Cong., 1st Sess. 597 (1871).....	8
George Washington, First Inaugural Address, in <i>I Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 44 (J. Richardson, ed. 1897).....	25
<i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison</i>	

at 210 (W.W. Norton & Co. Pub. 1987).....	27
Second Inaugural Address in <i>I Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 370 (J. Richardson, ed. 1897).....	27
Steven W. Fitschen, <i>From Black Males to Blackmail: How the Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Award Act of 1976 (42 U.S.C. § 1988) Has Perverted One of America's Most Historic Civil Rights Statutes</i> (forthcoming).....	5, 7, 11
Subcomm. on Constitutional Rights of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 94th Cong. 2d Sess., <i>Civil Rights Attorney's Fees Awards Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-559, § 1988, S. 2278, Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents</i> (1976).....	7
<i>Thanksgiving Proclamation, October 3, 1789</i> in <i>I Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> at 56 (J. Richardson, ed. 1897).....	27
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (June 12, 1779), reproduced in <i>5 The Founder's Constitution</i> 77 (U. of Chicago Press 1987).....	26
